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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-0173 BN



)

WANDA RAGSDALE BLAND,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Wanda Ragsdale-Bland is subject to discipline because she tested positive for cocaine.
Procedure


On February 5, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ragsdale-Bland.  Ragsdale-Bland was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on January 5, 2011.  She did not file an answer.  After numerous continuances, we held a hearing on January 11, 2012.  At the hearing, we granted the Board’s motion, unopposed by Ragsdale-Bland, to amend its complaint by deleting one paragraph.  Angela S. Marmion represented the Board.  Christopher Schappe represented Ragsdale-Bland.  The case became ready for our decision on January 13, 2012, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Ragsdale-Bland is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Her license was issued in 1996 and has remained current and active since issued.
2. Ragsdale-Bland is 56 years old.  She has worked as a nurse for clinics and schools.  She has done home-health nursing and worked in an emergency room.  She worked for a pre-employment clinic at St. Luke’s Hospital (“St. Luke’s”).  At the time of the hearing, she worked at a specialty clinic at Truman Medical Center.

3. Ragsdale-Bland applied for a new job with St. Luke’s in June 2007.  When she applied, she knew that she would be subjected to a pre-employment drug screen.  The drug screen was scheduled about a week after she made her application.
4. During that week, Ragsdale-Bland had some teeth extracted and was prescribed pain medication.  She also went to a wedding and became “quite inebriated.”  She accepted a cocktail from someone she did not know.

5. Ragsdale-Bland submitted to the pre-employment drug screen on June 27, 2007.  The drug screen was positive for cocaine.  
6. Ragsdale-Bland had no prescription for cocaine.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Ragsdale-Bland has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in testimony, we must make a 
choice between the conflicting testimony.
  In a civil case such as this, the standard of proof is a preponderance of the credible evidence.
  This means “more probable than not,” and not “beyond a reasonable doubt,” which is the standard in criminal cases.
 


The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 
permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 
his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)
Ragsdale-Bland tested positive for cocaine, which is a controlled substance.
  Section 324.041 provides:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional registration . . . any licensee . . . that tests positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.

The statute creates a presumption that Ragsdale-Bland unlawfully possessed cocaine in violation of the drug laws of this state.  The Board cites § 195.202.1, which states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Ragsdale-Bland states that she has never knowingly or voluntarily used cocaine in her life.  She believes the cocaine must have been in the “enhanced cocktail” she accepted at the wedding.  To further rebut the presumption, Ragsdale-Bland points out that she has worked in the area of pre-employment drug testing as a nurse, and she is knowledgeable as to how it works.  She had already scheduled a pre-employment drug screening at St. Luke’s:  it is unlikely that she would have gone through with it if she was aware she had ingested cocaine.

Ragsdale-Bland offered affidavits, not objected to by the Board, from six people that stated they had never witnessed her consume cocaine, nor had they seen anything in her behavior that led them to suspect she had consumed cocaine.  One is from a minister; one is from a doctor with whom she worked.  Her relationship with the other affiants is not clear.  Ragsdale-Bland also offered a clear criminal record check from the Missouri State Highway Patrol.

Finally, Ragsdale-Bland testified:

Q:  Wanda, why is it so important to you that you not be subjected to discipline on your nursing license?

A:  Well, because I’m fifty-six years old, I will be, and I’ve never done anything like that in my life.  I enjoy being a nurse.  I’m a responsible person.  I’m upstanding character in my church.  I’m a gospel singer.  I’m an advocate for, you know, abstaining from drugs.  I teach my children that.  And I don’t feel like, you know, I’m a hypocrite in any way as far as that’s concerned.  And I just don’t want this to mar my record because I am an honest credible person.[
]
We found Ragsdale-Bland to be a credible witness.


The Board offered evidence to establish Ragsdale-Bland’s positive drug test, but offered no evidence to counter her rebuttal evidence.  At the hearing, the Board’s attorney simply argued:

I’m not aware of cocaine coming in a liquid form, but I can’t rebut that.  Either way she tested positive for it.  It’s a violation of the drug laws of the State of Missouri.[
] 

In other contexts, a positive drug test without a prescription may not be sufficient to establish a violation of the drug laws of Missouri.  As the court stated in Board of Nursing v. Berry,
  “Section 195.202 requires proof of the conscious and intentional possession of a contraband drug.”
  However, § 324.041 allows for only one method of rebuttal:  possession of a “valid prescription.”
  Ragsdale-Bland had no prescription for cocaine.  Although it seems regrettable to find cause to discipline her under the peculiar facts of this case, we have no choice.  She is presumed to have unlawfully possessed cocaine.  Therefore, she is subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Summary


Ragsdale-Bland is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).

SO ORDERED on February 23, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011, unless otherwise indicated.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  





	�844 S.W.2d at 19.


	�State Bd. of Nursing v. Berry, 32 S.W.3d 638, 642 Mo. App., W.D. 2000). 


	�Id.


�Section 195.017.4(1)(d).


	�Tr. at 13-14.


	�Tr. at 16.


	�32 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App. W.D., 2000).


	�Id. at 642.


	�We note the anomaly here:  scienter is needed to establish a violation of § 195.202 for criminal purposes, but not for the purpose of determining whether cause to discipline a licensee exists, even when the cause is “violation of the drug laws.”
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